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1995  WISCONSIN  ACT  159

AN ACT to renumber and amend 175.35 (2k) (a); to amend 175.35 (2k) (b) (intro.); and to create 175.35 (2k) (ag)

and 175.35 (2k) (c) to (j) of the statutes; relating to: handgun transfer records.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.   175.35 (2k) (a) of the statutes is renum-

bered 175.35 (2k) (ar), and 175.35 (2k) (ar) (intro.), as re-

numbered, is amended to read:

175.35 (2k) (ar) (intro.)  Except as provided in par.

pars. (b) to (j) and as necessary to administer this section,

the department of justice shall do all of the following:

SECTION 2.  175.35 (2k) (ag) of the statutes is created

to read:

175.35 (2k) (ag)  In this subsection:

1.  “Law enforcement agency of a physically adjacent

state” has the meaning given in s. 175.46 (1) (b).

2.  “Wisconsin law enforcement agency” means a

governmental unit of one or more persons employed by

this state or a political subdivision of this state for the pur-

pose of preventing and detecting crime and enforcing

state laws or local ordinances, employes of which unit are

authorized to make arrests for crimes while acting within

the scope of their authority.

SECTION 3.  175.35 (2k) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is

amended to read:

175.35 (2k) (b) (intro.)  Notwithstanding par. (a) (ar),

the department of justice may maintain all of the follow-

ing:

SECTION 4.   175.35 (2k) (c) to (j) of the statutes are

created to read:

175.35 (2k) (c)  Notwithstanding par. (ar), the depart-

ment of justice shall provide access to any record under

this section under all of the following circumstances:

1.  The department of justice receives a record request

that is submitted in writing by a Wisconsin law enforce-

ment agency.

2.  The request submitted under subd. 1. appears on

the Wisconsin law enforcement agency’s letterhead and

contains all of the following:

a.  A statement that the Wisconsin law enforcement

agency is conducting an investigation of a crime in which

a handgun was used or was attempted to be used or was

unlawfully possessed.

b.  A statement by a division commander or higher au-

thority within the Wisconsin law enforcement agency

that he or she has a reasonable suspicion that the person

who is the subject of the information request has obtained

or is attempting to obtain a handgun.

c.  The signature of a division commander or higher

authority within the Wisconsin law enforcement agency.

(d)  Whenever a Wisconsin law enforcement agency

makes a request for information under par. (c), the agency

shall report to the subject of the information request the

fact that a request has been made and the name of the Wis-

consin law enforcement agency that made the request.

The agency shall make the report whenever the earliest

of the following occurs:
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1.  The person who is the subject of the information

request under par. (c) 2. b. is no longer material to the in-

vestigation conducted under par. (c) 2. a.

2.  The Wisconsin law enforcement agency has com-

pleted its investigation under par. (c) 2. a.

3.  One year after the date that the Wisconsin law en-

forcement agency made the request under par. (c).

(e)  A Wisconsin law enforcement agency may dis-

close information that is provided by the department of

justice under par. (c) to another law enforcement agency.

If there is a request for information from a requester other

than a law enforcement agency, the Wisconsin law en-

forcement agency shall not disclose information to the re-

quester that is provided by the department of justice un-

der par. (c).  If there is a request by a requester other than

a law enforcement agency to copy or inspect any record

of the Wisconsin law enforcement agency that contains

that information, the agency, acting under s. 19.36 (6),

shall delete any portion of the record that relates to that

information before release.

(f)  A Wisconsin law enforcement agency that is pro-

vided access to a record under par. (c) shall destroy all

corresponding information contained in the record when

the earliest of the following occurs:

1.  The person who is the subject of the information

request under par. (c) 2. b. is no longer material to the in-

vestigation conducted under par. (c) 2. a.

2.  The Wisconsin law enforcement agency has com-

pleted its investigation under par. (c) 2. a.

3.  One year after the date the Wisconsin law enforce-

ment agency made the request under par. (c).

(g)  If a search conducted under sub. (2g) indicates

that the transferee is prohibited from possessing a firearm

under s. 941.29, the attorney general or his or her desig-

nee may disclose to a law enforcement agency that the

transferee has attempted to obtain a handgun.

(h)  If a search conducted under sub. (2g) indicates a

felony charge without a recorded disposition and the at-

torney general or his or her designee has reasonable

grounds to believe the transferee may pose a danger to

himself, herself or another, the attorney general or his or

her designee may disclose to a law enforcement agency

that the transferee has obtained or has attempted to obtain

a handgun.

(i)  The department of justice may not charge a fee for

any services that the department provides under pars. (c)

to (j).

(j)  If a law enforcement agency of a physically adja-

cent state makes a request under par. (c), the department

shall comply with the request under all of the following

circumstances:

1.  The law enforcement agency of the physically ad-

jacent state agrees to comply with all the requirements

under this subsection.

2.  The physically adjacent state allows Wisconsin

law enforcement agencies similar or greater access to

similar information from that physically adjacent state.


